(ABUTHZ/HREC/B09/2018). The information 

of patients obtained using proforma was 

securely entered into a password-protected 

computer, treated with utmost confidentiality 

and was only privy to the researcher and 

supervisors. 

RESULTS 

A total of three hundred and fifty-one (351) 

patients who met the study inclusion criteria 

were enrolled in the study (see Figure 1). The 

average age of respondents was 52.8 ± 11.6 

years. Over half of the patients, 191(54.4%), 

were between 40- 59 years of age, with 256 

(72.9%) married and 275 (78.3%) having